
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA

CIVIL DIVISION

NORMAN GUNDEL,WILLIAM MANN,
and BRENDA N. TAYLOR, individually
and on behalf of all similarly situated persons,

Plaintiffs.

vs.
CLASS REPRESENTATION

Case No.: 17-CA-001446
AV HOMES, INC., and 

Division: 11
AVATAR PROPERTIES, INC.,

Defendants.

FIRST AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT AND
DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

Plaintiffs, Norman Gundel, Brenda N. Taylor and William Mann, individually, and on

behalf of all those similarly situated, sue Defendants, AV Homes, Inc. and Avatar Properties,

Inc., and allege:

PARTIES, JURISDICTION, AND VENUE

1. This is a class action lawsuit for violations of the Homeowners' Association Act

("HOA Act"), chapter 720, Florida Statutes, and Florida's Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices

Act ("FDUTPA"), §§ 501.201 et seq., Florida Statutes, as well as claims for declaratory relief,

injunctive relief, equitable relief, and damages in excess of $15,000.00, exclusive of interest,

attorney's fees, and costs.

2. Plaintiffs are residents of Polk County, Florida.

3. AV Homes, Inc. conducts business in Florida and is a Delaware corporation with

its principal place of business in Arizona.
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4. Avatar Properties, Inc. is a Florida corporation with its principal place of business

in Arizona.

5. Venue is proper before this Court under chapter 47, Florida Statutes, because,

among other things: (a) Defendants have agents or other representatives in Polk County, Florida;

(b) Plaintiffs' causes of action accrued in Polk County, Florida; and (c) the property in litigation

is located in Polk County, Florida.

6. All conditions precedent to the maintenance of this action have either occurred,

have been performed, or have been waived.

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

7. Plaintiffs own homes in Solivita, a residential community in Poinciana, Florida,

for residents age 55 and older.

8. Defendants, the developers of So~~-vita, are affiliated companies hereafter referred

to collectively as the "Developer."

9. The Developer built facilities for amenities in Solivita and marketed the amenities

as included in Solivita.

10. Before selling any homes in Solivita, the Developer recorded a declaration of

covenants (the "Club Plan Declaration," as defined below) governing the amenities facilities in

Solivita (the "Club Property")

11. The Developer also attached the Club Plan Declaration as an exhibit to, and

incorporated the Club Plan Declaration by reference in, the recorded declaration of covenants

(the "Solivita Master Declaration," as defined below) governing a homeowners' association in

Solivita (the "Solivita Association").
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12. The Club Plan Declaration associates all of the homeowners in Solivita ("Solivita

Homeowners") and requires this association of Solivita Homeowners (the "Club Association")

to pay all of the expenses of owning, operating, and maintaining the Club Property.

13. As an exhibit to the Solivita Master Declaration, the Club Plan Declaration is part

of the governing documents of Solivita.

14. The Club Plan Declaration makes membership in the Club Association a

mandatory condition of homeownership in Solivita, and the Club Plan Declaration provides for

monthly assessments that, if unpaid by the Solivita Homeowners, become a lien on their homes

upon which the Developer may foreclose.

15. After recording the original Club Plan Declaration, the Developer began selling

Homes and collecting Club Dues, including the Club Expenses and the Club Membership Fee l

16. Although burdened with the obligation of paying Club Expenses, the Solivita

~Iomeowners do not receive the corresponding benefit of controlling the Club's operation.

Instead, the Club Plan Declaration attempts to give the benefit of total, perpetual control to the

Developer. The Developer deliberately structured the Club Plan Declaration in this way to

attempt to deprive Solivita Homeowners of voting rights in the Club's operation.

17. Likewise, the Developer has attempted to avoid turning over ownership of the

Club Property to the Club Association and the Solivita Homeowners by attempting to give itself

the exclusive right to retain title to the Club Property.

18. The Developer also attempted to give itself the exclusive right to modify the Club

Plan Declaration, unilaterally and at any time, to remove any or all of the amenities facilities

1The terms "Club," "Club Dues," "Club Expenses," and "Club Membership Fee," are used
herein to reference those terms as they are defined and used in the Club Plan Declaration.

3



from the definition of "Club Property." Thus, the Developer has attempted to deprive the Solivita

Homeowners of the right to amend the Club Plan Declaration.

19. According to the Club Plan Declaration, both the Club Expenses and the Club

Membership Fee are secured by a continuing lien on each Solivita Homeowner's property upon

which the Developer may foreclose. Per the Club Plan Declaration, the right to collect the Club

Membership Fee and the right to foreclose continues in perpetuity regardless of whether the

Club remains open to the Solivita Homeowners.

20. The Developer has profited from collecting Club Membership Fees in addition to

the Club Expenses as part of the monthly Club Dues. The Developer deliberately structured the

Club Plan Declaration so that it receives the Club Membership Fees from the Solivita

Homeowners "without deduction of expenses or charges in respect of the Club."

2 L The amount of the Club Membership Fee for each Solivita Hong:;:: ~.-.mer is set by a

schedule attached to the Club Plan Declaration. Depending on the particu~+_~ neighborhood

within Solivita, the current monthly fees range from $66 to $86, and these monthly rates are set

to increase by $1 each year for the next 12 to 25 years, then remain at fixed rates in perpetuity.

Most of the current Solivita Homeowners currently pay a monthly assessment of $86. This

monthly assessment, paid as a Club Membership Fee, is paid on top of the pro rata portion of

Club Expenses that each Solivita Homeowner also pays.

22. The Developer's profit from the Club Membership Fee in 2016 alone was $3.4

millio~z.

23. Due to the Developer's violations of disclosure requirements under the HOA Act,

the specific amount of profit in prior years is unknown.
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24. On information and belief, the present value of the Developer's profits from

collecting Club Membership Fees is conservatively estimated to be in excess of $22 million.

25. The Developer, having now sold the vast majority of the homes in Solivita, is

attempting to sell the Club Property for $73.7 million to the two community development

districts whose membership is substantially the same as the Club Association's membership—

Poinciana Community Development District and Poinciana West Community Development

District (the "CDDs")

26. The Club Property's actual value is X19.25 million. An expert appraiser, Michael

McElveen, MAI, a member of the Appraisal Institute of America, conducted an appraisal in

March and April, 2017, and issued an appraisal report dated Apri124, 2017, a copy of which is

attached hereto as Exhibit A.

27. ~ he Developer ~~::nvinced the CDDs' boards to attempt to purchase the Club

Property fog ~ price that excee~s its appraised value by more than $SO million because the

Developer has argued that it is entitled to collect Club Membership Fees in perpetuity.

28. Because the Club Plan Declaration broadly defines Club Expenses to include all

costs of owning the Club—including "debt service," "depreciation," "insurance," "ad valorem

and other taxes," and "assessments"—the proposed sale of the Club Property to the CDDs would

result in the Solivita Homeowners buying what they have already paid to own. In other words,

the Solivita Homeowners have already been obligated to pay for 10 to 17 years of depreciation,

debt service, and takes on the Club Property, but instead of the Developer turning over the Club

Property to the Solivita Homeowners, the Developer is attempting to sell them the Club Property

for $73.7 million and has convinced the CDDs' boards to sign an Asset Sale and Purchase
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Agreement with Defendant Avatar and to attempt to finance the purchase by issuing bonds that

will be repaid over the next 30 years by the Solivita Homeowners.

29. When a group of Solivita Homeowners challenged the $73.7-million valuation of

the Club Property, the Developer threatened that any actions taken in opposition to validation of

the bonds' issuance will not cause the Developer to reconsider or re-negotiate the purchase price

but instead may result in the failure, frustration, and termination of the sale of the amenities

facilities to the CDDs.

30. The Developer has informed Plaintiffs that there is no circumstance under which

it will entertain any valuations or discussions regarding the purchase price, and the Developer

has threatened to refuse to sell the Club Property to the CDDs and to continue collecting the

Club Membership Fees in perpetuity or sell the Club to a third party who will continue collecting

the Club Membership Fees r ~~~petuity.

31. The Club M~:~~zrship Fee is an unconscionable attempt by the Developer to

create a privately collectable tax on Solivita Homeowners. This tom, by the Club Plan

Declaration's own express terms, (a) has nothing to do with the expenses of owning, operating,

and. maintaining the Club (those expenses are collected separately as Club Expenses); (b) is

perpetually due regardless of whether the Club remains open; and (c) if unpaid, results in a lien

that is foreclosable without homestead protection. But unlike government-imposed property

taxes, the Club Membership Fee does not fund any public service or benefit to the Solivita

Homeowners. Instead, it is kept by the Developer as pure profit. Therefore, collection of the

Club Membership Fee is illegal in that it violates, among other laws, the HOA Act and

FDUTPA.

32. Other actions by the Developer have violated the HOA Act, FDUTPA, or both.
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33. The HOA Act and FDUTPA provide for an award of attorney's fees. See §§

720.305; 501.2105; 501.211, Fla. Stat. (2016).

Marketing of Solivita Amenities

34. The Developer advertised and marketed Solivita as a residential community.

35. To sell homes in Solivita, the Developer's marketing efforts have included,

among other things, the website http://www.avhomesinc.com/en/communities/solivita/, which

features Solivita's "150,000-square-feet of amazing amenities."

36. The website lures prospective purchasers by advertising Solivita's amenities with

statements like, "No matter where you live within this lush gated 55-plus community in

Kissimmee, you can easily walk, bike or drive your golf cart to indoor and outdoor dining

venues, state-of-the-art spa and fitness complexes, pickleball or tennis courts, and other facilities

for sports and games."

37. The website's advertisement ~~ ̀'Amenities at ~;~~vita" describes the amenities'

various facilities:

The Waterfront Galleries include atwo-story art and ceramics studio, fully
stocked library, three computer labs and game room, while The Riviera
Spa and Fitness Center encompasses indoor and outdoor pools, two spas,
indoor track, dance studio and sauna. The upscale resort-style complex
The Palms spans 19,000-square-feet showcasing an expansive fitness
center, aerobics studio, residents' business center, members' club, a 4,000-
square-foot heated outdoor lap and splash pool, fireplace piazza and social
gathering deck. There are also two heated spas, seven Har-Tru tennis
courts, 11 pickleball courts and two lighted bocce ball courts. Not to
mention, three neighborhood resident clubs and eight neighborhood pools
throughout. With the long list of amenities detailed below, Solivita has
everything to offer for the ultimate active adult lifestyle.

38. Despite these advertisements that "Solivita has everything," the Developer has

attempted, through the Club Plan Declaration, to retain title to the amenities facilities and

perpetually profit from collecting monthly Club Membership Fees. And by retaining title to the
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ameiuties facilities, the Developer has positioned itself to sell the Club to the Solivita

Homeowners, or a third party, for the present value of the future profits that the Developer

expects to receive from collecting Club Membership Fees from the Solivita Homeowners.

Recording of Declarations for Solivita

39. Before selling any homes in Solivita, the Developer recorded a declaration of

covenants called the Solivita Club Plan, on August 10, 2000, in the Official Records Book 4510

at page 1529 of the Public Records of Polk County, Florida.

40. On that same date, the Developer also recorded a declaration of covenants called

the Solivita Master Declaration in the Official Records Book 4510 at page 1576 of the Public

Records of Polk County, Florida.

41. The Solivita Club Plan and Solivita Master Declaration were declarations of

covenants for all of the homes in Solivita.

42. The Solivita Master Declaration incorporated =?_~ Solivita Club Plan by reference

and attached it as an exhibit. The Solivita Association joins in the Solivita Club Plan and

provides that the terms of the Solivita Club Plan are and shall be binding on the Solivita

Association and its successors in title.

43. The Developer recorded various supplements and amendments to the Solivita

Club Plan and the Solivita Master Declaration, and the current operative documents are:

a. the Amended and Restated Solivita Club Plan, which is attached hereto as

Exhibit B, and which was recorded on December 27, 2013, in the Official

Records Book 9142 at page 1678 of the Public Records of Polk County,

Florida; and

b. the Amended and Restated Master Declaration for Solivita, which is

attached hereto as Exhibit C, and which was recorded on December 27,



2013, in the Official Records Book 9142 at page 1843 of the Public

Records of Polk County, Florida.

44. The Amended and Restated Solivita Club Plan and the Amended and Restated

Master Declaration for Solivita are declarations of covenants for all of the homes in Solivita.

45. The Amended and Restated Master Declaration for Solivita incorporates the

Amended and Restated Solivita Club Plan by reference and attaches it as an exhibit. The Solivita

Association joins in the Solivita Club Plan and provides that the terms of the Solivita Club Plan

are and shall be binding on the Solivita Association and its successors in title.

46. The Amended and Restated Solivita Club Plan, the original Solivita Club Plan,

and the intervening versions that were operative at various times relevant to this action, are

referred to as the "Club Plan Declaration" when describing provisions commor. to all versions.

47. The Amended and Restated Master Declaration for Solivita, *'~~--original Solii%

Declaration, and the intervening versions that were operative at various ti~~~;.s relevant to the

action, are referred to as the "Solivita Master Declaration" when describing provisions common

to all versions.

The Club Association

48. The Developer included in the Club Plan Declaration a recital declaring that it "is

a covenant running with all of the land comprising Solivita and each present and future owner of

interest therein and their heirs, devisees, personal representatives, successors or assigns are

hereby subject to this Club Plan."

49. The HOA Act, chapter 720, Florida Statutes, governs the Club Plan Declaration

and the resulting Club Association that is subject to the Club Plan Declaration.

50. The Club Plan Declaration is a "declaration" under the HOA Act in that it is a

recorded written instrument in the nature of covenants running with the land which subject the

D



land comprising the community to the jurisdiction and control of an association or associations in

which the owners of the parcels, or their association representatives, must be members. See

§ 720.301(4), Fla. Stat. (2016).

51. The Club Plan Declaration is a "governing document" of the Club Association in

that it is a recorded declaration of covenants for the community. See § 720.301(8), Fla. Stat.

(2016).

52. The Club Plan Declaration is also a "governing document" of the Solivita

Association in that it is attached as an exhibit to, and incorporated by reference in, the Solivita

Master Declaration, and the Solivita Association joins in the Solivita Club Plan and provides that

the terms of the Solivita Club Plan are and shall be binding on the Solivita Association and its

successors in title. See § 720.301(8), Fla. Stat. (2016).

53. The Club Plan Declaration creates a "homeowners' association" under the IH!..` L.

Act in that it makes membership a mandatory condition of parcel ownership and authoi~:,s

assessments that, if unpaid, may become a lien on the parcel. See § 720301(9), Fla. Stat. (2016).

54. As part of the governing documents of the Solivita Association, the Club Plan

Declaration imposes obligations on the Solivita Association members.

S5. The amenities facilities included as Club Property in the Club Plan Declaration

are "common area" under the HOA Act, regardless of whether the Developer holds title, in that

the amenities facilities are real property within the community and they are dedicated for use or

maintenance by the Solivita Association, the Club Association, or their respective members. See

§ 720.301(2), Fla. Stat. (2016).

10



56. The Developer is a "developer" under the HOA Act in that the Developer is an

entity that created the community served by the Solivita Association and the Club Association.

See § 720.301(6), Fla. Stat. (2016).

57. The Club Dues are an "assessment" under the HOA Act in that they are sums of

money payable to the association, to the developer or other owner of common areas, or to

recreational facilities and other properties serving the parcels by the owners of one or snore

parcels as authorized in the governing documents, which if not paid by the owner of a parcel, can

result in a lien against the parcel. See § 720.301(1), Fla. Stat. (2016).

Tlie Solivita Association

58, The Developer controls the Solivita Association and has used that control for its

own benefit to: (a) incorporate the Club Plan Declazation in the Solivita Master Declaration by

reference and as an exhibit; and (b) include in the Solivita Master Declaration provisions that

give preferences to the Developer, which preferences (i) enhance the Developer's ability to profit

under the Club Plan Declaration, (ii) result in a detriment to the Solivita Association and its

members; and (iii) shift the economic burdens from the Developer to the non-developer members

of the Solivita Association.

59. The membership of the Solivita Association is identical to the membership of the

Club Association. Both the Solivita Master Declaration and the Club Plan Declaration associate

all of the Solivita Homeowners and make membership a mandatory condition of homeownership.

CLASS REPRESENTATION ALLEGATIONS

60. Plaintiffs, individually and on behalf of all those similazly situated, make the

following class representation allegations.

61. The proposed Class is defined as follows:
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All persons who currently own, or previously owned, a home in Solivita
and who have paid, or have been obligated to pay, a Club Membership Fee
under the Club Plan Declaration.

62. While the exact number of Class members is unknown to Plaintiffs at this time,

there are thousands of current and former homeowners in Solivita who have paid a Club

Membership Fee under the Club Plan Declaration since inception. The identities of the members

of the Class are within knowledge of and can be easily ascertained from the Defendants' records.

63. The Class is so numerous that joinder of all its members is impractical.

64. Plaintiffs' claims are typical of the claims of the members of the Class because

Plaintiffs, like all Class members, have paid the Club Membership Fee under the Club Plan

Declaration.

65. This action poses numerous questions of law and fact that are common to

Plaintiffs and the mer~.;..~ ~ of the Class, and those common questions predominate over any

questions affecting only i~~~ividual members of the Class.

66. Plaintiffs are committed to the vigorous prosecution of this action and have

retained competent counsel experienced in handling class actions involving, among other things,

community associations, consumer rights and deceptive, unfair, and unconscionable trade

practices. As a result, Plaintiffs are adequate representatives of the Class and will fairly and

adequately protect the interests of the Class.

67: Plaintiffs bring this class action under Rule 1.220(b)(2) of the Florida Rules of

Civil Procedure because Defendants have acted or refused to act on grounds generally applicable

to all the members of the Class, thereby making final injunctive relief or declaratory relief

concerning the Class as a whole appropriate.
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68. Plaintiffs also bring this class action under Rule 1.220(b)(3) of the Florida Rules

of Civil Procedure because a class action is superior to other available methods for the fair and

efficient adjudication of this controversy. Because the amounts of the claims of each individual

member of the class are small relative to the cost and scope of this litigation, and due to the

financial resources of Defendants, none of the members of the Class could afford to seek legal

redress individually for the misconduct alleged in this case. Absent a class action, that

misconduct would go unremedied. Further, individual litigation would significantly increase the

delay and cost to all parties and would burden the judicial system. There will be no

manageability problems with prosecuting this case as a class action.

DECLARATORY RELIEF ALLEGATIONS

69. Plaintiffs, individually, and on behalf of all those similarly situated, make the

following allegations supporting their entitlement to the declaratory relief requested in the

following Counts I—V, which are actions for declaratory relief under chapter 86, Florida Statutes,

and FDUTPA, § 501.211(1), Florida Statutes, brought by Plaintiffs and the Class against the

Developer pursuant to Rule 1.220(b)(2), Florida Rules of Civil Procedure.

70_ Plaintiffs have been aggrieved by unfair methods of competition, unconscionable

acts or practices, and unfair or deceptive acts or practices by the Developer in the conduct of its

trade or commerce as more fully explained above in violation of §§ 501.203(3) and 501.204,

Florida Statutes.

71. Pursuant to § 501.211(1), Florida Statutes, without regard to any other remedy or

relief to which a person is entitled, anyone aggrieved by a violation of FDUTPA may bring an

action to obtain a declaratory judgment that an act or practice violates FDUTPA and to enjoin a

person who has violated, is violating, or is otherwise likely to violate FDUTPA.
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72, Plaintiffs are in doubt concerning the parties' rights and obligations under the

Club Plan Declaration, the Master Declaration, the HOA Act, and FDUTPA.

73. There are justiciable, bona fide, and present controversies between Plaintiffs, the

members of the Class, and the Developer concerning the proper interpretation of the Club Plan

Declaration, the Solivita Master Declaration, the HOA Act, and FDUTPA, and the parties'

attendant rights and obligations thereunder. Plaintiffs are entitled to have these uncertainties

removed with respect to their rights and obligations under the Club Plan Declaration, the Solivita

Master Declaration, the HOA Act, and FDUTPA, and more specifically, the determinations

requested from this Court in Counts I—V below.

74. The parties have an actual, present, or adverse and antagonistic interest upon the

interpretation of their respective rights and obligations under the Club Plan Declaration, the

Solivita Master Declaration, the HOA Act, and FDUTF~.

75. All interested parties and potential adversf: ~ uterests are before this Court.

76. The relief sought by Plaintiffs in this action is not merely to seek legal advice or

to obtain answers to questions propounded out of curiosity.

77. The rights, status, or other equitable or legal relations of the parties are affected

by the interpretation of the Club Plan Declaration, the Solivita Master Declaration, the HOA Act,

and FDUTPA.

78. Therefore, under § 86.021, Florida Statutes, Plaintiffs and the members of the

Class may obtain a declaration of the rights, status, or other equitable or legal relations as set

forth below in Counts I—V.
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COUNTI
DECLARATORY RELIEF—APPLICABILITY OF HOA ACT

79. Plaintiffs, individually and on behalf of all those similarly situated, re-allege

paragraphs 1-78.

80. The HOA Act, chapter 720, Florida Statutes, applies to the declaration of

covenants recorded by the Developer as the Club Plan Declaration and to the resulting Club

Association.

81. The HOA Act further applies to the Club Plan Declaration as an e~ibit to and by

incorporation by reference in the Solivita Master Declaration and to the Solivita Association.

82. The Developer, however, disagrees, and through various acts and failures to act

has violated the HOA Act and treated its requirements as inapplicable.

~~ . Therefore, under § 86.021, Florida Statutes, Plaintiffs are entitled to have this

uncert~ ~t~ removed and, more specifically, to a determination that the HOA Act applies to the

Club Pi~;,.Declaration and the resulting Club Association.

84: Plaintiffs also request an award of attorney's fees under the HOA Act and

FDUTPA.

COUNT II
DECLARATORY RELIEF—VOTING RIGHTS

85. Plaintiffs, individually and on behalf of all those similarly situated, re-allege

paragraphs 1-78.

86. Plaintiffs and the Class will have the right, as homeowners in the Club

Association, to elect at least a majority of the members of the board of directors of the entity

responsible for the operation of the Club, within three months after the Developer sells 90% of

the homes in Solivita. See § 720.307(1), Fla. Stat. (2016).
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$7. Tl~e Developer, however, disagrees and takes the position that it may continue to

control the operation of the Club for more than three months after selling 90% of the homes in

Solivita.

88. Therefore, under § 86.021, Florida Statutes, Plaintiffs are entitled to have this

uncertainty removed and, more specifically, to a determination that Plaintiffs have the right, as

homeowners in the Club Association, to elect at least a majority of the members of the board of

directors of the entity responsible for the operation of the Club, within three months after the

Developer sells 90% of the homes in Solivita.

89. Plaintiffs also request an award of attorney's fees under the HOA Act and

FDUTPA.

COUNT III
DECLARATORY RELIEF—CLUB PROPERTY

9ii. Plaintiffs, individually and on behalf of all those similarly situated, ~-~ilege

paragra~,iis 1-78.

91. The amenities facilities included as Club Property in the Club Plan Declaration

are common property of the Club Association, and therefore the Developer: (a) has an obligation

to deliver to the Club Association all deeds to common property within 90 days after turning

over control of the Club and to cause an independent certified public accountant to perform and

provide to Plaintiffs a turnover audit as required by § 720.307(4)(t), Fla. Stat.; and (b) is

prohibited from unilaterally making anlendments to the governing documents that prejudice the

Solivita Homeowners' rights to use and enjoy the benefit of the common property. See

§ 720.3075(5), Fla. Stat.

92. The Developer, however, disagrees and takes the position that the Club Property

is not common property of the Club Association, and therefore: (a) it is not obligated to deliver
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the deeds at turnover and not obligated to cause an independent certified public accountant to

perform and provide to Plaintiffs a turnover audit as required by § 720.307(4)(t), Fla. Stat. ;and

(b) the Solivita Homeowners do not have any rights to continue to use and enjoy the benefit of

the Club Property.

93. Therefore, under § 86.021, Florida Statutes, Plaintiffs are entitled to have this

uncertainty removed and, more specifically, to a determination that the Club Property is common

property, and thus the Developer (a) has an obligation, within 90 days after turning over control

of the Club, to deliver to the Club Association the deeds to the Club Property and to cause an

independent certified public accountant to perform and provide to Plaintiffs a turnover audit as

required by § 720.307(4)(t); and (b) is prohibited from amending the Club Plan Declaration in

any way that prejudices Solivita Homeowners' rights to use and enjoy the benefit of Club

Property.

94. Plaintim Q.lso request a.*' award of attorney's fees under the HOA Act and

FDUTPA.

COUNT IV
DECLARATORY RELIEF—FIDUCIARY DUTY

95. Plaintiffs, individually and on behalf of all those similarly situated, re-allege

paragraphs 1-78.

96. While in control of the Club's operations, the Developer owes a fiduciary duty to

the homeowners in the Club Association and the Solivita Association, who aze essentially one in

the same. The Developer's fiduciary duty arises either: (a) by operation of law under the HOA

Act; (b) as a matter of fact based on the special relationship between the Developer and the

homeowners in the Associations; or (c) both by operation of law and as a matter of fact.
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97. Under the HOA Act, a developer owes a fiduciary duty to members of an

association that the developer controls. Thus, by operation of law, the Developer has a fiduciary

duty to Plaintiffs.

98. As a matter of fact, the Developer owes a fiduciary duty to Plaintiffs based on the

special relationship that arose from: (a) the Developer inviting confidence and acquiring

influence from Plaintiffs in its marketing of Solivita's amenities and its creation of the Club; and

(b) Plaintiffs reposing confidence in Avatar when purchasing property subject to the Master

Declaration and the Club Plan Declaration attached to and incorporated in the Master

Declaration, which seeks to (i) impose an obligation to pay Club Dues in perpetuity, and

(ii) perniit the Developer to foreclose on Plaintiffs' homes to collect unpaid Club Dues.

99. The Developer, however, disagrees and has abused the influence acquired from

Solivita Homeowners, betrayed the ~^~ ~-fence reposed by Solivita Homeowners, and failed to

act in good faith and with due regard t~ ~.~ interests of Solivita Homeowners.

100. Therefore, under § 86.021, Florida Statutes, Plaintiffs are entitled to have this

uncertainty removed and, more specifically, to a determination that the Developer, while in

control of the Club's operations, owes a fiduciary duty to the Solivita Homeowners in the Club

Association and the Solivita Association.

101. Plaintiffs also request an award of attorney's fees under the HOA Act and

FDUTPA.

COUNT V
DECLARATORY RELIEF—INVALIDITY OF PERPETUAL COVENANT

102. Plaintiffs, individually and on behalf of all those similarly situated, re-allege

paragraphs 1-78.
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103. The obligation to pay Club Dues is terminable at will in that it seeks to create a

perpetual covenant without continuing consideration or a continuing advantage.

104. The Club Plan Declaration purports to create a perpetual obligation to pay the

Club Dues which may not be altered, amended, or terminated by the Solivita Homeowners.

105. The Club Plan Declaration seeks to create a perpetual covenant to pay Club Dues

regardless of whether the Club continues to exist and be accessible to Solivita Homeowners.

Even if the Club is destroyed in whole or in part by a casualty, the Club Plan Declaration seeks

to continue to require Solivita Homeowners to pay all Club Dues notwithstanding that the Club is

not available for use.

106. Accordingly, the obligation to pay Club Dues is terminable at will.

107. The Developer, however, disagrees and takes the position that the Club Plan

Declaration creates a perpetual obligation to pay Club T'~-mss that is not tai°::: cable at will.

108. Therefore, under § 86.021, Florida St~~~ ~s, Plaintiffs a:-~ entitled to have this

uncertainty removed and, more specifically, to a determination that the obligation to pay Club

Dues is terminable at will.

109. Plaintiffs also request an award of attorney's fees under the HOA Act and

FDUTPA.

COUNT VI
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF—PROHIBITING FUTURE PROFIT

FROM CLUB MEMBERSHIP FEE

11 d. Plaintiffs, individually and on behalf of all those similarly situated, re-allege

paragraphs 1-78.

111. This is an action by Plaintiffs, individually, and on behalf of the Class, pursuant to

Rule 1.220(b)(2) of the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure, for permanent injunctive relief under
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FDUTPA and common law seeking to prohibit the Developer from .profiting from its collection

of Club Dues under the Club Plan Declaration.

11.2. Plaintiffs have a clear legal right to this relief (a) under the HOA Act's provisions

applicable to assessments, and (b) as a result of the Developer's ongoing fiduciary duty to

Plaintiffs.

113. Club Dues (which under the Club Plan Declaration include Club Expenses and the

Club Membership Fee) are an "assessment" under the HOA Act.

114. The HOA Act provides that an assessment must be in the amount of the

homeowner's proportional share of expenses. See § 720.308, Fla. Stat. (2016).

115. Thus, under the HOA Act, Plaintiffs have a clear legal right to prohibit the

Developer from profiting by collecting the Club Membership Fee, which by definition under the

Club Plan Declaration is an amount that exceeds each homeowner's „r~portional share of the

Club's expenses.

116. Additionally, Plaintiffs re-allege the allegations in Count IV, which allegations

establish that the Developer owes a fiduciary duty to the Solivita Homeowners for so long as the

Developer controls the Club's operations.

117. Thus, based on this fiduciary duty, Plaintiffs have a clear legal right to prohibit

the Developer from secretly profiting from its fiduciary relationship with the Solivita

Homeowners.

118. The Developer's violations of Plaintiffs' clear legal rights are continuing in nature

and there is a reasonable probability that the same or similar violations will occur in the future.

119. Without the requested injunctive relief, Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm by

virtue of the Developer: (a) continuing to profit from collecting the Club Membership Fee by
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including it as a component of the monthly Club Dues, which, if unpaid, result in a lien that the

Developer may foreclose; or (b) selling the Club to a third party that will do the same.

120. Plaintiffs have no adequate remedy at law.

121. Plaintiffs also request an award of attorney's fees under the HOA Act and

FDUTPA.

COUNT VII
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF—VIOLATION OF FDUTPA

122. Plaintiffs, individually and on behalf of all those similarly situated, re-allege

paragraphs 1-78.

123. This is an action by Plaintiffs, individually and on behalf of the Class, pursuant to

Rule 1.220(b)(2) of the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure, for injunctive relief under FDUTPA

against the Developer.

124. Under FDUTPA, unconscionable, unfair, and deceptive acts or practices in the

conduct of trade or commerce are unlawful. § 501.204(1), Fla. Stat. In addition, the viu~a~ion of

any "law, statute, rule, regulation, or ordinance which proscribes unfair methods of competition,

or unfair, deceptive or unconscionable acts or practices" constitutes a per se violation of

FDUTPA. Id. § 501.203(3)(c), Fla. Stat.

125. Anyone aggrieved by a violation of FDUTPA may bring an action for injunctive

relief. § 501.211(1), Fla. Stat.

126. The Developer is unlawfully engaging in unconscionable, unfair, and deceptive

acts or practices in the conduct of trade or commerce, including, but not limited to the marketing

of Solivita to prospective home purchasers, the recording of the declarations of covenants

described above, the monthly collection of Club Dues, the efforts to sell the amenities facilities
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to the CDDs for an exorbitant price, and the various other acts and practices described in this

Complaint.

1.27. The Developer's above-described acts and practices (a) are reasonably likely to

mislead consumers to their detriment; (b) offend established public policy; and (c) are immoral,

unethical, oppressive, unscrupulous, and substantially injurious to consumers.

128. The HOA Act is a statute which proscribes unfair, deceptive, or unconscionable

acts or practices, and therefore violations of the HOA Act constitute per se violations of

FDUTPA.

129. The HOA Act limits the amount of assessments to the proportional share of

expenses. See § 720.308, Fla. Stat. (2016).

130. The Developer has violated § 720.308, Florida Statutes, by collecting assessments

r~~~ homeowners that exceed their proportional share of the Club's expenses.

131. The HOA Act requires a developer that collects fees for maintaining amenities

facilities to make public—by mailing to each homeowner, publishing in a regularly distributed

publication, or posting in a prominent location—within 60 days following the end of each fiscal

year, a complete financial report of the actual, total receipts and an itemized list of expenditures

for that year. § 720.3086, Fla. Stat.

132. The Developer has violated § 720.3086, Florida Statutes, by failing to make

public a complete financial report of its total receipts and expenditures of Club Dues.

1.33. The HOA Act prohibits a developer from including clauses in homeowners'

association documents which either have the effect or provide that:

a. A developer has the unilateral ability and right to make changes to the

homeowners' association documents after the transition of homeowners'
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association control in a community from the developer to the non-

developer members, as set forth in § 720.307, has occurred.

b. A homeo~mers' association is prohibited or restricted from filing a lawsuit

against the developer, or the homeowners' association is otherwise

effectively prohibited or restricted from bringing a lawsuit against the

developer.

§ 720.3075(1), Fla. Stat.

134. The Developer has violated § 720.3075(1) by including in the Club Plan

Declaration, which is part of the governing documents of the Solivita Association, certain clauses

that have the effect of giving the Developer the unilateral ability and right to make changes to the

Club Plan Declaration both before and after turnover.

135. The Developer has violated § 720.3075(1) by including in the Club Plan

Declaration, which is part of the governing documents of the Solivita Association, certain clauses

that have the effect of prohibiting or restricting the Solivita Association from filing a lawsuit

against the Developer.

136. The HOA Act prohibits a developer from including, prior to turnover, provisions

in association documents which are arbitrary, capricious, or in bad faith or which materially shift

economic burdens from the developer to the non-developer members. § 720.3075(5), Fla. Stat.

137. The Developer has violated § 7203075(5) by including in the Club Plan

Declaration, which is part of the governing documents of the Solivita Association, certain

provisions which are arbitrary, capricious, or in bad faith and which materially shift economic

burdens from the developer to the non-developer members of the Club Association and the

Solivita Association.

23



138. The Developer has engaged in deceptive and unfair trade practices by advertising

and marketing Solivita as a residential community and thereafter asserting that it is not a

residential community but, allegedly, a community that contains both residential parcels and

parcels intended for commercial or industrial use.

139. Plaintiffs have been aggrieved by the Developer's violations of FDUTPA and are

therefore entitled to an injunction prohibiting the Developer from further violating FDUTPA and

specifically prohibiting the Developer from (a) collecting monthly Club Dues that exceed the

proportional share of the Club's expenses; (b) collecting monthly Club dues without making

public the financial report required under the HOA Act; and (c) attempting to enforce the

prohibited clauses that the Developer has included in the Club Plan Declaration and the Solivita

Master Declaration.

140. Plaintiffs also reKu==t an award of attorney's fees under the HOA Act and

FDUTPA.

COUNT VIII
VIOLATION OF § 720.308, FLA. STAT.

141. Plaintiffs, individually and on behalf of all those similarly situated, re-allege

paragraphs 1-78.

142. This is an action by Plaintiffs, individually and on behalf of the Class, pursuant to

Rule 1.220(b)(3) of the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure, for equitable relief and damages and

against the Developer for violating § 720.308, Florida Statutes.

143. Club Dues (which under the Club Plan Declaration include Club Expenses and the

Club Membership Fee) are an "assessment" under the HOA Act.

144. Pursuant to the Solivita Master Declaration, the Club Owner can require, and has

required, the Solivita Association to collect Club Dues in addition to other assessments. Solivita
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Master Declaration, § 28.4. The Club Owner has required the Solivita Association to maintain a

ledger for each home showing the amount of assessments and Club Dues owed, and collected

from each Solivita Association member. Solivita Master Declaration, § 28.15. The Club Owner

has also required the Solivita Association to enforce its lien to Club Dues in addition to other

assessments. Solivita Master Declaration, § 28.4.

145. The HOA Act provides that an assessment must be in the amount of the

homeowner's proportional share of expenses. See § 720.308, Fla. Stat. (2016).

146. Since it began selling homes in Solivita, the Developer has violated § 720.308,

Florida Statutes, by collecting Club Dues that exceed the homeowners' proportional shaxes of the

Club's expenses.

147. As a result of the Developer's violation of § 720.308, Florida Statutes, Plaintiffs

and the Class have suffered damages that include, but are not limited to, the amount by which

Club Dues have exceeded the proportional share of the Club's expenses.

148. The Developer should be required to provide Plaintiffs and the Class with aii

accounting of its receipt and expenditure of all Club Dues collected under the Club Plan

Declaration.

149. Plaintiffs also request an award of attorney's fees under the HOA Act and

FDUTPA.

COUNT IX
BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY

150. Plaintiffs, individually and on behalf of all those similarly situated, re-allege

paragraphs 1-78.
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151. This is an action by Plaintiffs, individually and on behalf of the Class, pursuant to

Rule 1.220(b)(3) of the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure, for equitable relief and damages

against the Developer for breach of its fiduciary duty owed to Plaintiffs and the Class.

1~2. Plaintiffs re-allege the allegations in Count N, which allegations establish that the

Developer owes a fiduciary duty to the Solivita Homeowners for so long as the Developer

controls the Club's operations and the Solivita Association.

1.53. The Developer breached that fiduciary duty by charging assessments that exceed

the Solivita Homeowners' proportionate share of expenses for common property and recreation

facilities and amenities in the community.

154. The Developer breached that fiduciary duty by profiting from its collection of

Club Dues.

1~5. The Developer breached the fiduciary duty by ir~;;i.._~.ing provisions in the Club

Plan, which is part of the governing documents of the Solivita As~~,~:~ation, which violate Section

720.3075, Florida Statutes.

156. The Developer breached its fiduciary duty to the Solivita Homeowners by

materially misrepresenting the basis for the Club Membership fee and the distinction between the

Club Membership Fee and the Club Expenses and the distinction between the Club Membership

Fee and the assessments collected by the Solivita Association.

1.57. The Developer further breached its fiduciary duty to the Solivita Homeowners by

failing and refusing to account for the Club Membership Fees.

158. Additionally, the Developer breached that fiduciary duty by attempting to give

itself the right to perpetually retain title to the Club Property while requiring the Solivita



Homeowners to pay for all costs of owning the property, including but not limited to the debt

service, depreciation, and taxes.

159. As a result of the Developer's breach of that fiduciary duty, Plaintiffs suffered

damages that include, but are not limited to, the amount by which the Developer has profited

from collecting Club Dues and retaining title to the Club Property.

160. Accordingly, the Developer is required to disgorge and make full restitution to

Plaintiffs and the Class of all sums of money paid to the Developer as a result of its unlawful

conduct in collecting Club Dues, with no right of set-off under Florida law.

161.. The Developer should be required to provide Plaintiffs and the Class with an

accounting of its receipt and expenditure of all Club Dues collected under the Club Plan

Declaration.

162. r'_=__jiffs also request an award of attorney's fees under the HOA Act and

~~ ~•-JTPA.

COUNT X
AIDING AND ABETTING A BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY

163. Plaintiffs, individually and on behalf of all those similarly situated, re-allege

paragraphs 1-78.

164: This is an action by Plaintiffs, individually and on behalf of the Class, pursuant to

Rule 1.220(b)(3) of the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure, for equitable relief and damages

against the Developer for aiding and abetting a breach of fiduciary duty owed by the Solivita

Association to Plaintiffs and the Class.

165. The members of the Board of Directors of the Solivita Association owe a

fiduciary duty to the Solivita Homeowners and the Club Members, who are one in the same.
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166.. The Developer, which has always controlled the Board of Directors and the

Solivita Association, aided and abetted the members of the Board of Directors in breaching their

fiduciary duty to the Solivita Homeowners.

167. The Developer-appointed directors breached their fiduciary duty to the Solivita

Homeowners by knowingly pernutting and enforcing governing documents ~~vhich include

assessments for Club Dues that exceed the owners' proportionate share of expenses for the

common property and recreation facilities and amenities in the community.

168. The Developer-appointed directors breached their fiduciary duty to the Solivita

Homeowners by knowingly permitting and enforcing governing documents which provided for a

profit to the Developer from the collection of assessments for Club Dues.

169. The Developer-appointed directors breached their fiduciary duty to the Solivita

Homeowners ~;:~ ? rowingly enforcing provisions in the Club Plan, which is part of the governing

documents of ti:~ .~~~livita Association, which violate Fla. Stat. 720.3075.

170. Additionally, the Developer-appointed directors breached their fiduciary duty to

the Solivita Homeowners by knowingly enforcing governing documents including provisions

purportedly giving the Developer the right to perpetually retain title to the Club Property while

requiring the Solivita Homeowners to pay for all costs of owning the property, including but not

limited to the debt service, depreciation, and takes.

171. As a result of the Developer's aiding and abetting the Developer-appointed

directors in breaching their fiduciary duties, Plaintiffs suffered damages that include, but are not

limited to, the amount by which the Developer has profited from collecting Club Dues and

retaining title to the Club Property.
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172. Accordingly, the Developer is required to disgorge and make full restitution to

Plaintiffs and the Class of all sums of money paid to the Developer as a result of its unlawful

conduct in collecting Club Dues, with no right of set-off under Florida la~~v.

173. The Developer should be required to provide Plaintiffs and the Class with an

accounting of its receipt and expenditure of all Club Dues collected under the Club Plan

Declaration.

174. Plaintiffs also request an award of attorney's fees under the HOA Act and

FDUTPA.

COUNT XI
VIOLATION OF FDUTPA

175. Plaintiffs, individually and on behalf of all those similarly situated, re-allege

paragraphs 1-78.

176. This is an action by i laintiffs, indi .~ ~~zally and on behalf of the Class, pursuant to

Rule 1.220(b)(3) of the Florida i~u~es of Civil Procedure, for damages under FDUTPA against

the Developer.

177. In any action by a party that has suffered a loss as a result of a violation of

FDUTPA, such person may bring an action to recover his or her actual damages. § 501.211(2),

Fla. Stat.

178. Plaintiffs re-allege the allegations in Count VII, which allegations set forth the

Developer's violations of FDUTPA.

179. As a result of the Developer's violations of FDUTPA, Plaintiffs have suffered

actual damages that include, but are not limited to: (a) the Club Membership Fee component of

all Club Dues paid to the Developer; and (b) the Club Expenses component of all Club Dues paid

to the Developer (i) to the extent that the amount charged as Club Expenses exceeded the actual



and proper expenditures, and (ii) to the extent that the actual and proper expenditures are not

determinable due to the Developer's failure to account for and make public the required financial

reports.

180. Further, Plaintiffs and the Class include senior citizens and those with disabilities,

which entitle them to a civil penalty against the Developer in the amount of $15,000 for each

violation of FDUTPA under § 501.2077(2), if it is found that the Developer "is willfully using,

or has willfully used, a method, act, or practice in violation of [FDUTPA] which victimizes or

attempts to victimize a senior citizen or a person who has a disability ...."

181. Plaintiffs also request an award of attorney's fees under the HOA Act and

FDUTPA.

COUNT XII
UNJUST ENF~~HMENT

182. Plaintiffs, individually and on behalf of all those similarly situated, re-allege

paragraphs 1-78.

183. This is an action for unjust enrichment by Plaintiffs, individually and on behalf of

the Class, pursuant to Rule 1.220(b)(3) of the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure, seeking equitable

relief and damages against the Developer.

184. As a result of the conduct described herein, the Developer has been and will be

unjustly enriched at the expense of Plaintiffs and the Class.

185. Through its deceptive and unlawful conduct, the Developer violated Florida's

public policy that protects all consumers.

186. The Developer has violated multiple Florida Statutes as described herein, which

also represent Florida's public policy.



187. Plaintiffs and the Class are innocent parties to the transactions at issue

necessitated by the Developer's deceptive and unlawful conduct.

188. The Developer voluntarily accepted and retained such benefits conferred upon it

by Plaintiffs and the Class.

189. The Developer should be required to disgorge its unjust enrichment by the Court's

powers of equity.

190. To prevent further unjust enrichment, the Developer should be required to hold

the Club Property in a constructive trust for the benefit of the Solivita Homeowners.

191. The Developer should be required to provide Plaintiffs and the Class with an

accounting of its receipt and expenditure of all Club Dues collected under the Club Plan

Declaration.

192. Plaintiffs also request an award of attorney's ~~s under the ~~~_;~ Act and

FDUTPA.

REQUEST FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs, individually and on behalf of all those similarly situated,

request the following relief:

a. an Order certifying that this action is properly maintainable as a class action under

Rule 1.220(b)(2) andJor (b)(3) of the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure, appointing Plaintiffs and

the undersigned attorneys to represent the Class, and requiring reasonable and adequate notice to

be given to prospective members of the Class following certification;

b. under Count I, a judgment declaring that the HOA Act, chapter 720, Florida

Statutes, applies to the Club Plan Declaration and the resulting Club Association;
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c. under Count II, a judgment declaring that under the HOA Act, § 720.307(1),

Florida Statutes, the Plaintiffs and the Class are entitled, as homeowners in the Club Association,

to elect at least a majority of the members of the board of directors of the entity responsible for

the operation of the Club, within three months after the Developer sells 90% of the homes in

Solivita;

d. under Count III, a judgment declaring that (i) the Club Property is common

property under the HOA Act; (ii) the Developer has an obligation under the HOA Act,

§ 720.307(4), Florida Statutes, to deliver to the Club Association, within 90 days after turning

over control of the Club, the deeds to the Club Property; and (iii) the HOA Act, § 7203075(5),

Florida Statutes, prohibits the Developer from amending the Club Plan Declaration in any way

that prejudices Solivita Homeowners' rights to use and enjoy the benefit of Club Property;

e. under Count IV, a judgment declaring that the Developer owes *'~~ ?laintiffs and

the Class a fiduciary duty as a matter of law, fact, or both;

f. under Count V, a judgment declaring that the obligation to pay Club Dues is

terminable at will;

g. under Count VI, an injunction prohibiting the Developer and/or its assigns from

continuing to profit from collecting the Club Membership Fee;

h. under Count VII, an injunction prohibiting the Developer from (i) continuing to

violate FDUTPA; (ii) collecting assessments that exceed homeowners' proportional share of the

Club's actual and proper expenses, in violation of § 720.308, Florida Statutes; (iii) collecting

assessments without making public the statutory report required under § 7203086, Florida

Statutes; and (iv) attempting to enforce the clauses prohibited under § 720.3075, Florida Statutes,
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which the Developer has included in the Club Plan Declaration and the Solivita Master

Declaration.

i. under Count VIII, a judgment against the Developer for Plaintiffs' and the Class's

damages caused by the Developer's violation of the HOA Act, § 720.308, Florida Statutes;

j. under Count IX, a judgment against the Developer for damages caused by the

Developer's breach of fiduciary duty;

k. under Count X, a judgment against the Developer for damages caused by the

Developer's aiding and abetting a breach of fiduciary duty;

1. under Count XI, a judgment against the Developer for damages caused by the

Developer's violation of FDUTPA, including statutory damages pursuant to §§ 501.2077(2)

and/or (3), Florida Statutes;

m. under Count XII, a judgment against the Developer for restitution of all amours*~

paid to the Developer as a result of its unlawful conduct in collecting Club Dues, with no right ~~

set-off under Florida law;

n. under Count XII, a judgment against the Developer requiring it to hold the Club

Property in a constructive trust for the benefit of the Solivita Homeowners;

o. under Counts IX and XII, a judgment disgorging the Developer of its profit from

the collection of Club Dues;

p. under Counts IX, XI, and XII, a judgment requiring the Developer to provide

Plaintiffs and the Class with an accounting of its receipt and expenditure of Club Dues;

q. under Counts I—XII, a judgment against the Developer for attorney's fees pursuant

to §§ 57.105(7); 720305; 501.2105; and 501.211, Florida Statutes; and
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such additional relief as the Court deems fair and reasonable to protect the rights

and interests of Plaintiffs and the Class.

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

Plaintiffs, individually and on behalf of the Class, demand a trial by jury on all issues so

triable against Defendants, AV Homes, Inc. and Avatar Properties, Inc.

[Attorney's signature appears on the following page.]
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy the foregoing was electronically
filed with the Clerk and electronically served using t Fl rida Courts E-Filing Portal upon
Daniel J. Fleming, Esq., Gray Robinson, 401 East Jac s n S eet, Suite 2700, Tampa, FL 33602,,
daniel.fleming@gray-robinson.com; sarah.martin@ a - , on this 8~ day of June,
2017.

J. Daniel Clark, FBN OlOb`4~T-
CLARK t MARTINO, P.A.
3407 West Kennedy Boulevard
Tampa, FL 33609
813-879-0700
813-879-5498 (Facsimile)
Primary: d~lark@clarkmartino.com
Secondary: rsmith@clarkmartino.com

J. Carter Andersen, FBN 143626
Michelle R. Drab, FBN 36993
Harold Holder, FBN 118733
BUSH ROSS, P.A.
1801 North Highland Avenue
Tampa, FL 33602
813-224-9255
813-223-9620
Primary: candersen@bushross.com
Secondary: kpomponio@bushross.com
Primary: mdrab@bushross.com
Secondary: Colson@bushross.com
Primary: hholder@bushross.com
Secondary: avianueva@bushross.com

Kenneth G. Turkel, FBN 0867233
BAJO CUVA COHEN & TURKEL, P.A.
100 N. Tampa Street, Suite 1900
Tampa, FL 33602
Telephone: (813) 443-2199
Facsimile: (813) 443-2193
Primary: kturkel@bajocuva.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
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Exhibit A 



APPRAISAL OF 

SOLIVITA COMMON AREA FEATURES
LOCATED WITHIN  POINCIANA AND 
POINCIANA WEST, POLK COUNTY, 

FLORIDA 
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